506770054 07/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6816871 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANDREAS BRUUN LARSEN	06/08/2021
DENNIS NORMANN ANDERSEN	06/08/2021
JESPER RYE BØNNELYKKE	06/08/2021
MORTEN BERG ARNOLDUS	06/08/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INVISIO COMMUNICATIONS A/S
Street Address:	STAMHOLMEN 157
City:	HVIDOVRE
State/Country:	DENMARK
Postal Code:	2650

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17423517

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)977-4405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129774400

Email: smonreal@nixonpeabody.com

NIXON PEABODY LLP **Correspondent Name:**

70 WEST MADISON STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3500**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	059244-123USPX
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTIN D. SWINDELLS
SIGNATURE:	/Justin D. Swindells - Reg. No. 48,733/
DATE SIGNED:	07/16/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=059244-123USPX - Assignment#page1.tif source=059244-123USPX - Assignment#page2.tif

source=059244-123USPX - Assignment#page3.tif source=059244-123USPX - Assignment#page4.tif source=059244-123USPX - Assignment#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is effective as of January 31, 2019.

WHEREAS, we, ANDREAS BRUUN LARSEN, DENNIS NORMANN ANDERSEN, JESPER RYE BØNNELYKKE and MORTEN BERG ARNOLDUS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following: "A CUSHION CONFIGURED TO BE SECURED TO AN EAR CUP OF A HEADSET AND/OR HEARING PROTECTION DEVICE"; for which we have made application for United States Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Invisio Communications A/S of Stamholmen 157, 2650 Hvidovre, Denmark, a Danish corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Denmark (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuation-in-part and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title and interest.

We also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

We further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to us respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

We further authorize and direct the ASSIGNEE's attorneys to insert below* the serial number and filing date of said application now identified as Docket No. 059244-000123USPX as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent Office.

*Serial Number:

*Filing Date:

4848-5849-2141-3

Page 1 of 5 059244/000123/USPX

Executed on this date: <u>08/06 - 2021</u>

Name: Andreas Bruun Larsen

4848-5849-2141.1 Page 2 of 5 059244/000123USPX

4848-5849-2141.1

Executed on this date: A-06-204

Name:

Dennis Normann Andersen

Page 3 of 5 059244/000123USPX

4848-5849-2141 [

Executed on this date: 0006. 2021

Name: Jesper Ryg Bonnelyjske

Page 4 of 5 059244/000123USPX

Executed on this date:

Name: Morten Berg Arnoldus

4848-5849-2141.1 Page 5 of 5 059244/000123USPX